
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 30 October 2023 
 

Committee: Northern Planning Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 

Roger Evans 
Nat Green 

Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Roy Aldcroft 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Mary Davies 
David Evans 
Julia Evans 

Nigel Hartin 
Nick Hignett 

Pamela Moseley 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall / Shelley DaviesCommittee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10th 

October 2023, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Wednesday, 1st November 2023. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge, 
Shropshire (17/05151/EIA) (Pages 7 - 64) 

 
Erection of four poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity 

building including landscaping and tree planting. 
 

6  Land North West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 

3QY (23/03515/OUT) (Pages 65 - 84) 

 

Outline application for the erection of a single two-storey dwelling to include access. 
 

7  Car Park Barker Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/01422/FUL) (Pages 85 - 140) 

 
Proposed mixed use development to include 83 Bed Hotel and 3 No. Retail Units with 

associated Car Parking and Landscaping 
 

8  Land South Of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton, 

Shropshire (19/05127/EIA) (Pages 141 - 172) 

 

Construction of two poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works 
 

9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 173 - 194) 

 
 

10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 5th December 2023, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 



Shrewsbury. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

7th November 2023  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.27 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor   Vince Hunt (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, 
Nat Green, David Vasmer, Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Paul Wynn) and 
Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow) 

 
 
48 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 

Steve Davenport) and Paul Wynn (substitute: Roy Aldcroft). 
 
49 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 15 th 
August 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
50 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
51 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 

With reference to agenda item 5, (minute 52), Councillor Nat Green reported that he 
was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee and indicated that 

his views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based 
on the information presented at that time and he would now be considering all 
proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.  He 

was also the local ward councillor for agenda item 5 and in accordance with 
procedure rules would make a statement and then move away from the table, taking 

no part in the debate or vote.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

With reference to agenda item 5, (minute 52), Councillor Vince Hunt declared that he 
was a member of the board of STAR Housing and in accordance with procedure 

rules, he would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this application 
and take no part in the debate or vote.   

 
Following Councillor Hunt’s declaration, the Committee duly appointed Councillor 
Ted Clarke as Vice-Chairman for consideration of planning application, 

23/03074/FUL, Coton Hill House Berwick Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 2PG 
only.  

 
52 Coton Hill House, Berwick Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 2PG 

(23/03074/FUL)  

 
In accordance with his declaration at Minute 51, Councillor Vince Hunt withdrew from 

the Chair and the meeting room, taking no part in the discussion or vote on this 
application.  
 

Councillor Ted Clarke chaired the meeting for consideration of this application.  
 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the conversion of former 
residential care home to provide 25 no. self-contained supported housing apartments 
(1B1P) and associated staff offices and training room and confirmed that the 

Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. The Senior Planning Officer recommended that the condition 6 be 
amended to require that prior to the first occupation, a detailed management plan be 

submitted.   
 

Mr Terry Jones on behalf of Project Overview and Response to Coton House 
Proposal (P.O.R.CH) spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nat Green, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 
Mr Kevin Davis, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 

In response to a question relating to the difference between approving the change of 
use and approving the management plan which would detail how the accommodation 

was run, the Solicitor explained that although Members were being asked to approve 
the change of use of the building, for the use to be acceptable it would need to be 
managed appropriately, which is why it was considered necessary to have a 

management plan in place.  This approach was not unusual and some planning 
applications did have management plans attached to them, controlling different 

aspects of development to be required by way of condition.   

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
During the ensuing debate, the option to defer determination of the application was 

considered.  In response, the Senior Planning Officer advised that she did not 
consider it necessary to delay determination of the application and the concerns 

expressed could be addressed through the change to condition 6, that was being 
recommended. The majority of Members agreed that the submission and approval of 
a detailed management plan controlling the use, occupation, operation and 

management of the accommodation, prior to the first occupation, would be 
acceptable.    

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposals 

subject to the requirement to submit a detailed management plan as recommended 
by the Senior Planning Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Services Manager to 

grant permission subject to; 
 

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning Officer’s report; 

 An amendment to condition 6 to require the submission and approval of a detailed 

management plan, prior to the first occupation; and  

 Any amendments to the conditions that are considered necessary. 
 
53 Welshpool Road/Somerby Drive/Clayton Way Roundabout, Shrewsbury 

(23/02351/ADV)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection and display of 
two sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout (amended description). 

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning Officer’s report. 

 
54 Roundabout Junction Hanwood Road / Red Deer Road / Bank Farm Road, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 6AR (23/03684/ADV)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for erection and display of 

three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning Officer’s report. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
55 Proposed Poultry Units NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge, 

Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of four 
poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity building 
including landscaping and tree planting.  

 
Mr Richard Corbett, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members felt that consideration of the application 

should be deferred to the next scheduled meeting to allow for the expiry of the 
statutory consultation period for comments and representations and to give the 
applicant the opportunity to provide the additional information required. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That determination of the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Northern 
Planning Committee due to take place on 7th November 2023, to allow for the expiry 
of the statutory period for comments and representations and to give the applicant 

the opportunity to provide the additional information required. 
 
56 Land Adjacent To Churncote Island, Welshpool Road/A5 Welshpool Road, 

Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/02464/FUL)  

 

The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy & Place. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the previously approved minutes of the meeting of the Northern 

Planning Committee held on 23rd May 2023 be amended to show the 
financial contribution towards the NWRR as £80,000.   

 
2. That the decision can accordingly be granted on the basis of what was 

actually approved at the Committee meeting along with the amendment as 

set out above. 
 
57 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  
 
58 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 7th November 2023 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

  
Northern Planning Committee 

 
7 November 2023 
 

  

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 17/05151/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 

Great Ness  
 

Proposal: Erection of four poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and 

amenity building including landscaping and tree planting 

 
Site Address: Proposed Poultry Units NW Of North Farm Felton Butler Montford Bridge 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: L J Cooke & Son 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 338761 - 317806 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 7th November 2023  North Farm, Felton Butler 

        

 
 

UPDATE REPORT 
 

Recommendation:  That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development 
Services Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 

Appendix 1, and any amendments considered necessary. 

 
 

REPORT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This application was presented to the Northern Planning Committee at its meeting on 
10th October 2023, with an officer recommendation that planning permission should be 

refused for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development, which is Schedule 1 development under the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impa
[...]
r roosting for small crevice dwelling bat species. 

 - A minimum of 2 artificial nests, of either integrated brick design or external box design, 
suitable for starlings (42mm hole, starling specific) or sparrows (32mm hole, terrace 

design). 
 The boxes shall be sited in suitable locations, with a clear flight path and where they 

will be unaffected by artificial lighting. The boxes shall thereafter be maintained for the 

lifetime of the development.  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of roosting and nesting opportunities, in accordance 

with MD12, CS17 and section 180 of the NPPF. 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 

15. Prior to the erection of any external lighting on the site, a lighting plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting plan 
shall demonstrate that the proposed lighting will not impact upon ecological networks 

and/or sensitive features. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into account 
the advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust's Guidance Note 08/18 

Bats and artificial lighting in the UK. The development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the 
development.  

 Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, which are European Protected Species. 
  

Page 80



APPENDIX 2 - European Protected Species: The ‘Three Tests’ 
 
Application reference number, site name and description: 

 

 
23/03515/OUT 

 
Land North West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
 

Outline application for the erection of a single two-storey dwelling to include access 
 

 
Date: 

 

 

11th September 2023 
 

 
Officer: 

 

 
Sophie Milburn 

Planning Ecologist 
Email: sophie.milburn@shropshire.gov.uk 
Tel: (01743) 254765  

 

 
Test 1: 

Is the development ‘in the interests of public health and public safety, or for other 
imperative reasons of overrid
[...]
rn Planning Committee  - 7th November 2023  Car Park, Barker Street 

        

 
 

Recommendation: Delegate approval to the Planning Service Manager subject to a 
Section 106 agreement in relation to landscaping and the taxi drop off and pick up point 
and the conditions as set out in appendix 1 attached to this report and any amendments 

as considered necessary to these conditions by the Planning Service Manager. 
 

REPORT 
 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

Application is made in 'Full' and proposes a mixed-use development to include 
83 Bed Hotel and 3 no. retail units with associated car parking and 
landscaping on land currently in use as a car park alongside Barker Street, 

Shrewsbury. 
 

1.2 The application is accompanied by a flood risk assessment, lighting 
assessments, site waste management plan, transport assessment, heritage 
statement, tree survey, landscaping detail, design and access Statement, 

Planning Statement, street scene plans, site location plan, block plans and 
proposed elevations and floor plans. Amended plans were received during the 
planning application processing period and this report is on the basis of the 

latest amended plans and application supporting information received which 
were subject to a full re-consultation.  

 
1.3 Detail in support of the application indicates that the application site is located 

in the West End district of Shrewsbury at the existing surface car park 

between Rowley’s House & Mansion and Claremont Street Baptist Church. 
The site and car park are owned by Morris Property and managed by the 

Council. 
 
The application details a four-storey building, reducing to three storeys near to 

Rowley’s House, located adjacent to the back-of pavement on Barker Street. 
 

The ground floor accommodates 3 retail units and the hotel 
entrance/administration areas, with a service/delivery yard to the rear, five (5) 
parking spaces and a reduction of the existing public parking provision from 93 

space
[...]
, and it must 
be acknowledged that this site was always marked for further built 

development as a replacement for development demolished during the 1930's 
and 1960's. The development in a sustainable location and in accordance with 

relevant local plan and national planning policies in relation to the principle for 
development on site. The SC Highways Manager raises no objections, subject 

to a construction traffic management plan and travel plan conditions being 

attached to any approval notice issued. Also as referred to in paragraph 6.6.3 
above the section 106 agreement in relation to landscaping will also need to 

refer to the taxi drop off and pick up area outside of the building on Barker 
Street being controlled by way of a Traffic Regulation Order. 

7.5 Matters in relation to drainage and residential amenity with the attachment of 

conditions is considered acceptable.  

Page 133



 
 
Northern Planning Committee  - 7th November 2023  Car Park, Barker Street 

        

 
 

7.6 It is considered the development on site will bring about economic benefits 
and make a positive contribution to the town's overall economic economy, the 
site forming part of the town centre in what is considered a 'sustainable 

location' for development as proposed. 
7.7 Taking all the material planning considerations and weighing them up against 

the relevant planning policies both in relation to the local plan and national 
planning policy and guidance, it is considered that the development as 
proposed is acceptable. It must also be recognised that the emerging Draft 

Shropshire Local Plan (2016-2038)  can only receive limited weigh as 
discussed by  the SC Planning Policy in their  response to the application as 

outlined in paragraph 4.9 above.  
7.8 The recommendation is to delegate approval to the Planning Service Manager 

subject to a Section 106 agreement in relation to landscaping and the taxi drop 

off and pick up point as discussed in this report and 
[...]
, Montford Bridge, Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 2 - North Farm, Felton Butler 17-05151-EIA 30.10.2023 HRA SW
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 3 - Proposed Poultry Units NW Of North Farm Felton Butler  1705151EIA

	6 Land North West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3QY (23/03515/OUT)
	7 Car Park Barker Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/01422/FUL)
	8 Land South Of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton, Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal Decision - Land North West of Crabmill Meadow Tilstock APPEAL DECISION
	2. Appeal Decision Barns at Peplow Grange Market Drayton
	3. Appeal decision 6 Western Drive Oswestry




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

6th February 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.37 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, 

Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman) and Mary Davies (Substitute) (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
64 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Vasmer (substitute: 
Councillor Mary Davies). 

 
65 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10 th 

October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
66 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
67 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to agenda item 6, planning application 23/03515/OUT Land North 

West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3QY, 
Councillor Paul Wynn declared that he was the local ward councillor for this 

application and in accordance with procedure rules would make a statement and 
then move away from the table, taking no part in the debate or vote.  Councillor 
Vince Hunt, Vice-Chairman of the Committee would chair the meeting for this 

application.  
 

With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 23/01422/FUL, Car Park 
Barker Street Shrewsbury Shropshire, Councillor Nat Green reported that he was a 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee and indicated that his 
views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on 

the information presented at that time and he would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.  He was also 

the local ward councillor for this application and in accordance with procedure rules 
would make a statement and then move away from the table, taking no part in the 
debate or vote.  

 
With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 23/01422/FUL, Car Park 

Barker Street Shrewsbury Shropshire, Councillor Mary Davies reported that she was 
a Member of Shrewsbury Town Council’s Planning Committee and indicated that her 
views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on 

the information presented at that time and she would now be considering all 
proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.   

 
 

 
68 Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge, 

Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)  

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the erection of four 
poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity building 

including landscaping and tree planting.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
Having considered the presentation by the Planning Manager North and the 
information in the Schedule of Additional letters, Members agreed that consideration 

of the application be deferred to allow for re consultation in accordance with EIA 
legislation and procedures, following the applicant’s submission of a significant 

amount of additional information in relation to ecology, ammonia emissions, 
landscape design, public highway access and an addendum to the Environmental 
Statement. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That determination of the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Northern 
Planning Committee to allow for re consultation, in accordance with EIA legislation 
and procedures, following the applicant’s submission of a significant amount of 

additional information in relation to ecology, ammonia emissions, landscape design, 
public highway access and an addendum to the Environmental Statement. 

 
69 Land North West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire, 

TF9 3QY (23/03515/OUT)  

 
Councillor Paul Wynn, Chairman, declared that as the local ward councillor for this 

item and in accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 
with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) he would make a statement and 
then withdraw from the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote on this 

application.  
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Councillor Vince Hunt, Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting for consideration of this 
item.  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of a 

single two-storey dwelling to include access.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Moreton Say Parish 
Council, against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 

did not vote on this item 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed concerns in relation to flooding and 

the culvert at the access to the site being maintained and kept in a clean condition.  It 
was explained that the maintenance of the culvert could not be conditioned, but that 

authority could be delegated to planning officers to liaise with the Council’s drainage 
team to investigate the culvert in more detail.   
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the planning officer’s 
recommendation, subject to: 

 

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and  
 

 That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager in consultation with 
the Council’s drainage team, to include works for cleaning the culvert and an 

additional condition in relation to drainage to minimise flooding on the highway. 
 
70 Car Park Barker Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/01422/FUL)  

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the proposed mixed use 

development to include 83 Bed Hotel and 3 No. Retail Units with associated Car 
Parking and Landscaping and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nat Green, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

Mr Ian Kilby, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate, some concern was expressed that the application did not 
meet paragraph 130 of the NPPF or the aspirations for the future of the area as 
argued by The Big Town Plan.  Consideration was also given to significant amount of 

opposition from various bodies with knowledge of the area.  However, members felt 
that the site visit had been useful and work had been done to mitigate the objections 

and concerned expressed.  Members were also mindful of the extant permission for 
the site.    

 

However, having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made 
by all of the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the 

proposals in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
It was agreed that given the high visibility of the site officers give consideration to 

working times on site.  
 

RESOLVED: 

  That approval be delegated to the Planning Service Manager subject to: 
 

 A Section 106 agreement in relation to landscaping and the taxi drop off and pick 
up point; 

 The conditions as set out in appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report and any 
amendments as considered necessary to these conditions by the Planning Service 

Manager. 

 An additional condition to refer to window detail being submitted for approval prior 
to any above ground works taking place as set out on the update sheet.  

 
71 Land South Of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton, 

Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of two 

poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
The Council’s Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Sutton on Tern Parish Council 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement, in accordance with the Local Protocol 
for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) 
on behalf of Councillor Rob Gittins as local ward councillor. 

 
Nick Williams Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously agreed that consideration of the application 

should be deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide the information 
that officers consider has been omitted from the submitted odour assessment and to 

enable officers to assess this. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Northern 
Planning Committee to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide the information 

that officers consider has been omitted from the submitted odour assessment and to 
enable officers to assess this. 

 
72 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals for the Northern area be noted.  
 
73 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 5th December 2023, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


